
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Northern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, 
SN15 1ER 
 

Date: Tuesday 16 April 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Membership 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman) 
Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr David Bowler 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 

Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Nic Puntis 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 

 

 
  Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Peter Hutton  

 

 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tom Rounds  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation
[...]
named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 
 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 
 

7   PL/2022/05412: Land off Dog Trap Lane, Minety (Pages 27 - 58) 

 Proposed Development is for a battery storage facility and ancillary 
infrastructure (Revision of PL/2022/00404). 
 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 FEBRUARY 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Nic Puntis, 
Cllr Martin Smith and Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
Also Present: 
 Adrian Walker, Alwyn Thomas, Max Hirst, Ellen Ghey 
  

 
9 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Steve Bucknell 
 
Membership Changes: 
 
Councillor Chuck Berry was announced as the new Chairman of the Northern 
Area Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Mike Sankey was welcomed as the newest member of the 
Committee. 
 

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 31 January 2024 
were considered for approval by the committee. 
 
After discussion it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To remove the words “up to” from Agenda item 7 - PL/2022/09258: Minety 
Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16. 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 
December 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that it would no longer be considering 
Agenda Item 9: PL/2022/09258: Minety Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16, 
during this meeting. At the previous meeting, the Committee resolved to defer 
the application pending the submission of additional information provided by the 
applicant alongside a Unilateral Undertaking.  
 

13 Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

14 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Councillor Chuck Berry invited Adrian Walker, Development Management Team 
Leader, to briefly update the Committee on the pending and determined 
appeals as per the appeals report included within the Agenda Pack. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 19 January 2024 to 
16 February 2024. 
 

15 PL/2023/04681: 5 Studley Gardens, Studley, Calne, SN11 9FR 
 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Armstrong spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Ioan Rees of Calne Without Parish Council spoke in objection of the 
application. 
 
Officers from the Development Management Area Team introduced the report 
which recommended that the Committee grant planning permission, subject to 
conditions, for the relocation of the existing 1.8-metre-tall fencing to a position 
some 2.0m from the edge of the private drive, thereby moving part of the 
incidental grass strip into the private garden area. The fence is to be moved out 
approximately 0.8m resulting in approximately 1.3m of hedging remaining. 
Some of the shrubbery/hedging will be removed, with the two ornamental trees 
rem
[...]
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
to the officer. 
 
It was clarified a previous permission for the site that was granted in 2018 had 
lapsed. Network Rail hadn’t been consulted as the proposed site was not within 
close proximity to railway lines. It was confirmed that the need assessment was 
based on a need for renewable energies and that the public protection officer 
had raised no objections in relation to hazardous materials. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 
The unitary division members, Councillor Chuck Berry and Cllr Jacqui Lay, then 
spoke in objection of the application. 
 
A debate followed where the Committee considered that there had been no 
representations by official bodies and no statutory opposition. The national need 
for battery storage was also highlighted. 
 
Councillors also considered the impact of the site on local residents, the 
landscape and the potential for significant sound pollution. Wiltshire Council’s 
Core Policy 51 and Core Policy 57 were also referred to. 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
During debate a motion to grant was moved by Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall and 
seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew. Following a vote, the motion was lost. A 
motion to refuse was then moved by Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Howard 
Greenman, and it was: 
 
Resolved 
That planning permission be refused. 
 

19 PL/2023/03501: Land Near Minety Substation, Minety, Wiltshire, SN16 9DX 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Greslow spoke in support of the application. 
 
Officers from the Development Management Area Team introduced the report 
which recommended that the Committee grant planning permission, subject to 
conditions, to vary the conditions of planning permission reference 0/03528/FUL 
in order to secure amendments to the layout of the approved development. The 
amendments relate to a reduction in the extent and number of solar panels, the 
intr
[...]
uration of meeting:  14.00pm – 18.10pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst of Democratic Services, e-

mail max.hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 24

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


Wiltshire Council   
Northern Area Planning Committee 

16th April 2024 
 

  Planning Appeals Received between 16/02/2024 and 05/04/2024 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

PL/2023/05206 Ridgefield Farm, Green 
Road, The Ridge, 
Corsham, Wilts, SN13 
9PW 

Corsham Commercial use of former agricultural 
buildings (Retrospective) 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 21/03/2024 No 

PL/2023/05793 1 Greenway Avenue, 
Chippenham, SN15 
1AH 

Chippenham Two story extension DEL Householder 
Appeal 
 

Refuse 13/03/2024 No 

PL/2023/08554 24 Doubledays, 
Cricklade, Swindon, 
SN6 6AU 

Cricklade Proposed Side Extensions DEL Householder 
Appeal 
 

Refuse 26/03/2024 No 

PL/2023/08833 Land off Stanton Lane, 
Kington St Michael, 
Chippenham, SN14 
6JQ 

Kington St. 
Michael 

Permission in Principle for Erection of 9 
Houses. 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 20/02/2024 No 

 
  Planning Appeals Decided between 16/02/2024 and 05/04/2024 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 
or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

PL/2021/07966 Euridge Manor Farm 
Euridge, Colerne 
SN14 8BJ 

Colerne Change of use of land and 
buildings to accommodate 
events uses, installation of 10 
camping pods and a tree house 
as accommodation ancillary to 
the events business; associated 
landscaping and engineering 
works - Part Retrospective 

DEL Inquiry Refuse Appeal 
Withdrawn 

21/03/2024 None 

PL/2021/09852 Land to the East of 
Waitrose, A429, 
Malmesbury, Wiltshire 

Malmesbury Self build residential 
[...]
surrounded by a security fencing, acoustic fencing, and new landscaping and biodiversity 
enhancements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Arrangement Plan (drawing ref. 3075-01-03 Rev.B) 

Page 32



 

 

 
The Planning, Design & Access Statement (July 2022) by axis provides a detailed description of 
the development and lists the individual items of infrastructure to be installed:-  

 26 no. single stacked containers housing Battery Energy Storage Systems (‘BESS’). 
These would have the appearance of a standard 40ft metal shipping container with 
ventilation units for cooling and would be arranged in blocks within a single compound on 
the Site. 

 The containers would be supported by ancillary infrastructure including: 14 no. Inverter / 
Transformer stations, 2 no. Auxiliary Transformers, 1 no. HV Switchgear, and 1 no. LV 
Switchgear. 

 The containers and ancillary infrastructure would be located within a secure compound 
surrounded by a 2.4m high weldmesh fence with CCTV security cameras. 

 A 4m high Acoustic Fence would sit along the north side of the BSF compound 
 A 5m high Acoustic Fence would sit along the west side of the BSF compound. 
 A new access track, connecting the proposed BSF compound with Dog Trap Lane to the 

west. 
 New landscaping across the Site, including tree, shrub and hedgerow planting, and an 

attenuation pond. 
 The Proposed Development would gain access from Dog Trap Lane to the west of the Site 

and a new dedicated access track would run along the southern field boundary to the 
BESS compound. 

 
The Planning, Design & Access Statement explains that the purpose of the development is to 
store power from the national grid at times of excess supply and would feed this power back into 
the grid at times of high demand/reduced generation capacity. The type of development is 
referred to by National Grid as a ‘balancing service’. It would assist in balancing grid frequency at 
times of system stress associ
[...]
cture that support the use and supply of 
renewable energy. The Planning Practice Guidance advises that “Electricity storage can enable 
us to use energy more flexibly and de-carbonise our energy system cost-effectively – for example, 
by helping to balance the system at lower cost, maximising the usable output from intermittent low 
carbon generation (e.g. solar and wind), and deferring or avoiding the need for costly network 
upgrades and new generation capacity” (Paragraph: 032 Reference ID: 5-032-20230814).  
 
The Overarching National Policy Statement for Energy advises that energy storage has a key role 
to play in achieving net zero and providing flexibility to the energy system. Storage is needed to 
reduce the costs of the electricity system and increase reliability by storing surplus electricity in 
times of low demand to provide electricity when demand is higher. Storage can provide various 
services, locally and at the national level. These include maximising the usable output from 
intermittent low carbon generation (e.g. solar and wind), reducing the total amount of generation 
capacity needed on the system; providing a range of balancing services to the National Electricity 
Transmission System Operator (NETSO) and Distribution Network Operators (DNOs) to help 
operate the system; and reducing constraints on the networks, helping to defer or avoid the need 
for costly network upgrades as demand increases (par 3.3.25 – 3.3.27).  
 
Locally, Wiltshire Council has made a firm commitment to seek to make the county of Wiltshire 
carbon neutral by 2030 and has pledged as an organisation to become carbon neutral by 2030. 
The Council's Climate Strategy (2022 – 2027) sets out a clear commitment to increase the uptake 
of renewable energy, it states the Council seek to “Increase renewable electricity  generation 
including microgeneration (and associated technologies such as storage) in Wiltshire by working 
in  partnership with others” (p28).  
 
The Council's Climate Strategy explains that “At present the grid supplies energy on demand. 
Once transport and heating are electrified, there will be a much greater demand. In order to 
manage this a flexible and ‘smart’ grid will be needed. The UK Net Zero Strategy sets a high level 

Page 36



 

 

of ambition, stating that all electricity will come from low carbon sources by 2035, subject to 
security of supply, whilst meeting a 40-60% increase in demand’” (p28). 
 
The planning application explains that the applicant, HB222BRI Ltd, is a subsidiary of Pelagic 
Energy, a developer of flexible generation and energy storage projects, such as battery storage 
and solar energy, in the UK. The company has secured number of development opportunities 
near to National Grid’s Super Grid Transformer Substations across the UK. These substations are 
strategically important infrastructure, required to maintain power supplies across the UK. Locating 
BESSs within a reasonable distance to Super Grid Transformer Substations, ensures rapid 
responses to transmission grid instability and that transmission losses are minimised through the 
associated grid connection. 
 
The Planning, Design & Access Statement explains that the development would store power from 
the national grid at times of excess supply and would feed this power back into the grid at times of 
high demand/reduced generation capacity. It would provide a flexible back-up power source to the 
grid and can respond rapidly to variations that result from local and national energy demand, 
alongside increasing fluctuations in generation resulting from an ever-greater use of intermittent 
renewable energy sources. Accordingly, the proposal would ensure that curtailment of renewable 
energy generation at times or high supply and low demand is reduced and that the contribution of 
renewable energy to the network is maximised (par 1.24 – 1.25). 
 
The proposal therefore aligns with the Government’s objective to strengthen the elec
[...]
though current guidance recommends copious (and significant) 
volumes of water for a prolonged period. As such, DWFRS provide a series of recommendations 
to limit the potential for fire and to ensure emergency plans are as robust as possible. The full 
letter from DWFRS will be appended to any planning permission that may be granted along with 

Page 43



 

 

guidance produced by the National Fire Chiefs Council, as referred to within the Planning practice 
Guidance on Battery Energy Storage Systems (Paragraph: 034 Reference ID: 5-034-20230814). 
 
j) Whether the development would have an adverse cumulative impact 
 
The cumulative impact of the proposed development was first considered as part of the EIA 
screening opinion. The Secretary of State concluded that “Given the lack of intervisibility to other 
sites and relatively small and heavily screened nature of this proposal, significant adverse effect in 
this regard is unlikely for the various similar facilities in the locality”. As such, the impacts of the 
development in cumulation with other existing development and/or approved development did not 
justify the need for an EIA. 
 
The need to consider cumulative effects in planning and decision making is set out in planning 
policy. The Overarching National Policy Statement for Energy advises that for nationally 
significant infrastructure project (NSIP) developments “the considering any proposed 
development, in particular when weighing its adverse impacts against its benefits, the Secretary of 
State should take into account: 

 its potential benefits including its contribution to meeting the need for energy infrastructure, 
job creation, reduction of geographical disparities, environmental enhancements, and any 
long-term or wider benefits 

 its potential adverse impacts, including on the environment, and including any long-term 
and cumulative adverse impacts, as well as any measures to avoid, reduce, mitigate or 
compensate for any adverse impacts,
[...]

The proposed development is for the installation of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) with 
a capacity of c.50MW. The development would store power from the national grid at times of 
excess supply and would feed this power back into the grid at times of high demand/reduced 
generation capacity. 
 
The proposed development would introduce an uncharacteristic industrial form of development on 
the site which currently forms part of the open undeveloped rural landscape. However, the impact 
of the proposal from a landscape and visual perspective will be localised and mitigated through a 
soft landscape design scheme. Furthermore, despite being isolated within the rural landscape, 
there are locational factors that influence the siting of battery storage facilities, primarily the 
provision of access to unrestricted network capacity, proximity to a financially viable access to the 
national grid and point of connection, availability of suitable land and the proximity of a point of 
access to the highway network. The proposed development meets each of these key 
considerations and the site is not located within any protected landscape, and identified issues of 
ecology, landscaping, highways and drainage can be satisfactorily addressed by appropriate 
conditions. 
 
There would be a positive public benefit in the form of energy security and the ability to store 
excess energy and thereby a saving of carbon emissions contributing towards government 
supported goal of a reduction in such emissions. No unacceptable residential or visual amenity 
issues would arise. The proposed development will be well screened albeit it is acknowledged 
that the proposed development will be visible from public footpaths near the site. The proposed 
access and local highway network are capable of accommodating the low level and frequency of 
construction and operational traffic movements. 

Page 47



 

 

 
There are no objections from any statutory consultees. As such, while there

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Northern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 16 APRIL 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Howard Greenman (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr David Bowler, Cllr Steve Bucknell, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Clare Cape 
(Substitute) and Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Substitute) 
 
 
  

 
22 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Nic Puntis – substituted by Cllr Ashley O’Neill 

 Cllr Martin Smith – Substituted by Cllr Clare Cape 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, Cllr Chuck Berry, seconded by Cllr Gavin 
Grant, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 February 2024 
as a true and correct record.  
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

26 Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

27 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Committee considered the contents of the appeals update for the period 
between 16 February and 5 April 2024. 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant raised concerns about the decision of the Inspector to overturn 
the refusal of PL/2021/09852, Land to the East of Waitrose, A429, Malmsbury, 
a proposed self-build residential development. It was noted that Wiltshire 
Council’s Highways Team had raised safety concerns, that the proposed 
development would breach the existing settlement boundary and that it would 
be contrary to the Malmsbury Neighbourhood Plan and Wiltshire Core Policy. 
There had been several road safety incidents at the supermarket entrance on 
the opposite side of the road to the proposed development and it was in close 
proximity to a roundabout. The Inspector had been critical of Wiltshire Council 
for their failure to respond to the need of self-builders.  
 
In response to questions, the Development Management Team Leader, Adrian 
Walker, explained that there was a policy requirement for authorities to give 
suitable development permission for enough serviced plots of land to meet the 
demand identified for self-build housing. The Inspector had found that Wiltshire 
Council had not demonstrated that it has granted enough permissions to meet 
the demand for self-build development in its area, so had given significant 
weight to this factor in their decision making. The Development Management 
Team Leader shared the Committee’s disappointment at the Inspector’s 
findings. He explained that he would discuss with the Head of Development 
Management the cost implications and likely success of challenging the 
Inspector’s decision. He also noted that Spatial Planning would be able to 
provide up to date figures of demand data for self-build housing to update the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee discussed the possible wider implications of the Inspector’s 
findings about self-builds in relation to Neighbourhood Plans and the emerging 
Local Plan. 
 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Grant, seconded by Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To recommend that Development Management appeal the decision of the 
Inspector to overturn Wiltshire Council’s decision to refuse the 
application for PL/2021/09852, Land to the East of Waitrose, A429, 
Malmsbury. The delegate the Development Management Team Leader to 
make further enquiries.  
 
The Committee noted that they would like to receive the letter to the Inspector if 
Wiltshire Council did challenge the decision.  
 
In response to a query about the costs awarded in relation to PL/2022/09773, 
Land adjacent to Rockwell Cottage, the Development Management Team 
Leader explained that the awarding of costs at an appeal was not dependent on 
whether a decision was overturned but could be awarded in cases where there 



 
 
 

 
 
 

were unnecessary delays. The Vice-Chairman, Cllr Howard Greenman, noted 
that there had been changes to policy since the application was submitted 
including around the five-year land supply.   
 
Cllr Steve Bucknell sought further information about his request for the 
Committee to be provided with an analysis of planning appeals, showing how 
many had been allowed and dismissed. Development Management Team 
Leader explained that he had made enquiries and passed the request on to the 
administrative team.  
 
The Committee discussed the period about which they would like to receive 
information and felt that a rolling four-year timescale would be the most 
beneficial. They were also keen to see how the number decisions overturned 
compared those of the other Area Planning Committees.  
 
On the proposal of Cllr Bucknell, seconded by Cllr Grant, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
For the Committee to be updated on the success rate of appeals made 
against its decisions over a rolling four-year period.  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, on the proposal of Cllr Grant, seconded by 
the Vice-Chairman, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the appeals report for the period 16 February to 5 April 2024.  
 
 

28 PL/2022/05412: Land off Dog Trap Lane, Minety 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Mr Ian Anderson spoke in objection to the application. 

 Mr Martin Pollard spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader, Adrian Walker, introduced a 
report which recommended that the application for a battery storage facility and 
ancillary infrastructure be approved. It was noted that the application was a 
revision of PL/2022/00404. Key details were stated to include the principle of 
development, as well as its impact upon agricultural land, heritage assets, the 
landscape and residential amenity.   
 
Attention was drawn to a late representation regarding potential archaeological 
finds. The Development Management Team Leader confirmed that this 
representation would not change his recommendation and that Wiltshire 
Council’s archaeologist was satisfied that sufficient information had been 
provided. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Development Management Team Leader noted that the proposed 
development would introduce an uncharacteristic industrial form of development 
to the site. However, he explained that the planning balance was in favour of 
the development, as it would bring clear public benefits by improving energy 
security, through storing excess energy, and saving carbon emissions. The 
proposed development was in a suitable location, not being in a protected 
landscape or on the best agricultural land. It would benefit from access to a 
National Grid point of connection as well as the highway network. The 
Development Management Team Leader highlighted that the site was bounded 
by woodland to the north and east as well as an area of scrubland to the south. 
Acoustic fences and additional planting would be also installed to further screen 
the development and enhance biodiversity. Given the exiting woodland and 
mitigation measures to be put in place, he felt that there would be no 
unacceptable noise or visual impacts. Changes to the landscape character 
would be localised. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Development Management Team Leader.  
 
A large number of questions were asked about the environmental impact of the 
proposed development.  
 
It was noted that in 2019 Wiltshire Council had resolved to seek to make the 
county of Wiltshire carbon neutral by 2030 and had committed to become 
carbon neutral as an organisation by 2030. Details were sought about the 
weight that should be given to these goals in the Committee’s decision making 
when they sat alongside the Council’s planning policies, adopted in 2015, and 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  
 
In response, the Development Management Team Leader explained that Core 
Policy 42 (Standalone Renewable Energy Installations) supported the principle 
of development. However, he explained that as the 2030 pledges were a policy 
of the Council, they did influence the weight that was given to certain planning 
policies. Wiltshire Council’s Climate Strategy 2022-27 set out a clear 
commitment to increase the uptake of renewable electricity generation and 
storage. These goals also aligned with the government’s commitment to enable 
energy to be used more flexibly and advice in the NPPF that Local Planning 
Authorities should help to increase the use and supply of renewable and low 
carbon energy. 
 
The Development Management Team Leader confirmed that the Jubilee 
Woodland, planned to be planted as part of the scheme, would be in addition to 
the mitigation measures proposed by Wiltshire Council’s landscape officer. The 
woodland was due to be funded by Mintey Parish Council on the applicant’s 
land. For these reasons, it would not be possible for the Committee to condition 
that the wood was planted. 
 
Several questions were asked about the cumulative impact of existing and 
proposed renewable energy projects, including battery energy storage facilities, 
in the local area. Given that Wiltshire Council’s landscape officer had identified 



 
 
 

 
 
 

that there would be a slight adverse impact, the Committee were keen to gain 
further insight into the demand for these projects both locally and nationally. 
The following points of clarification were provided by the Development 
Management Team Leader: 
 

 A screening opinion was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs to consider whether the 
cumulative impact of the recent renewable energy applications would 
trigger the need for an environmental impact assessment.  

 The Secretary of State had concluded that given the lack of intervisibility 
to other sites, and relatively small and heavily screened nature of the 
proposal, an environmental impact assessment was not required. 

 Each application in the area should be judged on its own merits; 
however, the Committee could consider the cumulative impacts. 

 He did not have statistics about the contribution that renewable energy 
and battery storage schemes in Wiltshire would have towards national 
or local environmental targets.  

 The applicant was not required to prove the demand for renewable 
energy battery storage, so that could not be a reason for refusal. 
Information from the National Grid showed that there was clear demand 
to increase capacity.  

 The UK Net Zero Strategy projected that there would be a 40 to 60 
percent increase in demand for electricity by 2035. 

 The purpose of the proposed development was to store power from the 
National Grid at times of excess supply. It would feed this power back 
into the grid at times of high demand or reduced generation capacity. 

 It would be difficult to confirm whether the proposed development would 
be recommended for approval if the Council’s and government’s carbon 
goals were not in place. However, Core Policy 42 did support the 
principle of development.  

 
Some members of the Committee stated that they would welcome an audit of 
the lifetime carbon-costs and projected savings of the proposed development to 
establish how much weight to put on this factor in the planning balance.  
 
Details were sought on why batteries were stored in shipping containers and 
why solar panels had not been incorporated into the design of the battery 
storage facility. The Development Management Team Leader explained that the 
aesthetics of the project were dictated by it being a temporary storge facility, 
with a maximum operation of 40 years. It was clarified that battery storage 
facilities could be incorporated into solar farms, as well as being located further 
away. However, he was unable to confirm why the proposed development did 
not contain solar panels.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member, the Chairman, then spoke about the application. 
He recognised the usefulness of battery storage but questioned the cumulative 



 
 
 

 
 
 

impact of a large number of local projects. He reported objections raised by the 
local community and raised concerns about the location of the proposed 
development given the elevated position of Dog Trap Lane in relation to the site.  
 
The Development Management Team Leader then had the opportunity to 
comment on the points raised by the public and Unitary Division Member.  
 
So that the Committee had something to debate, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, 
seconded by Cllr Clare Cape, proposed that the development be granted for the 
reasons outlined in the report.  
 
A debate followed where the cumulative impact of large scale proposed 
renewable energy projects on the area, such as Lime Down Solar Park, were 
discussed. Other issues raised included the screening of the proposed 
development, its contribution to Net Zero targets and loss of greenfield land. 
 
Following a vote, the motion was lost. A motion to defer the application, pending 
further information about the carbon emissions that would be saved and caused 
by the proposed development over its lifetime, was moved by Cllr Steve 
Bucknell and seconded by Cllr Gavin Grant. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To DEFER the application for the battery storage facility and ancillary 
infrastructure. 
 
Reasons 
 
So that the Committee could receive an audit showing the projected 
carbon savings over the lifetime of the project (not just in Wiltshire but 
overall) compared to the carbon costs, including the construction of the 
concrete bases, containers and batteries, as well as the running and 
disposal costs.  
 

29 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.57 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 

direct line , e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

